Nashwauk Public Utilities 

October 16, 2012

Chairman Latvala called the meeting to order at 3:00 pm in the council chambers

Members Present: Latvala, Hendricks, Klamm

Members Absent: Tweed, Bolf

*Motion by Klamm, seconded by Hendricks to approve the minutes of September 18, 2012 PUC meeting

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Latvala to approve the following invoices for ESML: JPJ $1,790.00, $3,120.00, $3,492.50, $19,097.60, $12,754.45; Adams Consulting $7,378.20; National Conductor $193,077.10, $43579.19; Systems Controls $29,865.88; M&M Auto $1,200.00; Dynamic Insurance $8,503.90; Minnesota Power $43,689.37; Bougalis $1,800.00; Fastenal $128.09, 164.58; Latvala Lumber $35.25; L&M Supply $66.56, 193.12

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Latvala, seconded by Hendricks to approve all invoices paid and file the claims report as official record

Ayes all present—motion carried

Old Business:
Up date on the water/sewer rate study, was reviewed and the depreciation schedule was revised and rates were discussed
Discussed the NNG meter by Latvala, and who should serve it, close to MP and could sign a letter of exception for them to serve.  

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Klamm to allow MP to serve the area by the Red Rock for NNG and sign the service exception agreement

Ayes all present—motion carried

Approve change order for National Conductor in the amount of $3,622.18 for blasting rock and damaged cable and did some extra work on the project

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Klamm to approve the change order $3,622.18 for National Conductor 
Ayes all present—motion carried

Update on substation construction final inspection of the duct bank is complete and will be closed, change out arms, substation 3 weeks behind schedule need class 5 to finish site

Energizing in November or December

Updated on the water meters, did receive a quote for meters, Hendricks wanted to hold off until the PUC knows how we can pay for the meters 

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Klamm to approve pay estimate #8 for the Essar Corridor Utility Extension to Hammerlund Construction in the amount of $146,093.38 

Ayes all present—motion carried

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Klamm to approve pay estimate #1 for Pearson Ave and 4th Street Alley to Casper Construction in the amount of $142,004.10 

Ayes all present—motion carried

**Discussed the lineman applications-need to re-consider Lake States and MP’s quotes, will table until next meeting

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Klamm to table the lineman position till the next meeting 

Ayes all present—motion carried

Adams asked the commission to consider the demolition of the temporary power line, the value of the line and the bid to take down need to be considered, check on the # of poles in the city, table till we get more information 
Set next meeting for November 20, 2012 at 3:00 p.m.

*Motion by Hendricks, seconded by Klamm to adjourn at 3:50 p.m.

Ayes all present—motion carried

________________________

Secretary

